MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH
COMPANION GUIDE
FOR THE HIPAA
837 INSTITUTIONAL ENCOUNTER
ADDENDA
VERSION 4010A1
Medicaid Health Plans (MHPs), County

arrangement with the provider as
designated in Loop 2300 CN101 (Contract
Type Code) and the contract permits zero
as a charged amount, or
2) the service(s) is/are recognized by MDCH
as having no associated charge(s), for
example, vaccines.
159 2300 – Claim
Information
CLM – Claim
Information
CLM05-1 – Facility
Code Value
Place of service codes are defined by the Center for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly HCFA).
159 2300 – Claim
Information
CLM – Claim
Information
CLM05-3 – Claim
Frequency Type
Code
Use “1” on original encounter submissions; use “7”
for encounter replacement, and use “8” for
encounter void/cancel.  For both “7” and “8”, include
the original Encounter Reference Number (ERN), as
indicated in Loop 2330B REF02 (Original Reference
Number).
176 2300 – Claim
Information
CN1 –
Contract
Information
CN101– Contract
Type Code
MDCH requires this data element on encounters
where the health plan contract arrangement with the
provider is other than fee-for-service.
208 2300 – Claim
Information
NTE – Billing
Note
NTE01 – Note
Reference Code
Use “ADD” (Additional Information).
209 2300 – Claim
Information
NTE – Billing
Note
NTE02 – Billing
Note Text
Provide free-text remarks, if needed.
230 2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Health
Care
Information
HI01-2 – Diagnosis
Related Group
(DRG) Code
MDCH requires the DRG Code when an inpatient
hospital is under DRG contract with the health plan.
232-
240
2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Health
Care
Information
HI01-1, HI02-1, . . . ,
HI12-1 – Diagnosis
Code
Use “BF” (ICD-9-CM Diagnosis).  Do not use
decimal point.
242 2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Principal
Procedure
Information
HI01–1 – Code List
Qualifier Code
Use “BR” (ICD-9-CM Principal Procedure).
242 2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Principal
Procedure
Information
HI01–2 – Principal
Procedure Code
See the ICD-9 CM Code book for allowable
procedure codes.
244 –
255
2300 – Claim
Information
HI – Other
Procedure
Information
HI0–1, HI02–1, …,
HI12–1 – Code List
Qualifier Code
Use “BQ” (ICD-9-CM Procedure).
245 –
255
2300 – Claim

Information
SBR09 – Insurance
Type Code
Use “MC” (Medicaid) for Medicaid Health Plan, “OF”
(Other Federal) for MIChild Health Plan or Adult
Benefit Waiver Program Phase l Health Plan.
Additional payers should be identified using the
appropriate code.
365 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
CAS –
Claims
Adjustment
 MDCH expects claim adjustment information when
the health plan paid the provider an amount different
than the value reported in Loop 2300 CLM02 (Total
Claim Charge).
MDCH expects health plans to use the HIPAA-
mandated Claim Adjustment Reason Codes to
report the reason for the difference.
372 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
AMT –
Monetary
Amount
AMT02 – Allowed
Amount
MDCH requires the health plan’s fee-screen or
maximum allowable amount for the service(s)
reported when the contract with the provider is fee-
for-service.  Zero (0) may be an appropriate value if
the health plan never covers the service.  The
health plan is not required to report this data
element when the contract arrangement with the
provider is subcapitated, as designated in Loop
2300 CN101 (Contract Type Code) or Loop 2400
CN101 (Contract Type Code).
401 –
402
2330A – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM1 – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM103, NM104,
NM105 – Other
Insured:  Last
Name, First Name,
Middle Name
Use the name of the subscriber as it appears on the
files of the capitated plan or other payer.
401 –
402
2330A – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM1 – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier
Use “MI” (Member Identification Number).
 MANUAL TITLE  PAGE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 INSTITUTIONAL
ENCOUNTER ADDENDA, VERSION 4010A1 for MHPs, CHPs,
and MIChild Health Plans
 10
  DATE
  10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisks refer to the Addenda (version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original implementation guide.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
403 2330A – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM1 – Other
Subscriber
Name
NM109 – Other
Insured Identifier
Use the unique member number assigned to the
subscriber by the capitated plan or other payer
indicated in loop 2330B.  For example, member
numbers assigned by BCBSM are usually 3 letters
followed by 9 digits.
408 2330A – Other
Subscriber
Name
REF – Other
Subscriber
Secondary
Identification
REF01 – Reference
Identification
Qualifier
Do not use “1W” (Member Identification Number).
411 2330B – Other
Payer Name
NM1 – Other
Payer Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier
Use “PI” (Payor Identification).
411 2330B – Other
Payer Name

arrangement with the provider as
designated in Loop 2300 CN101 (Contract
Type Code) and the contract permits zero
as a charged amount, or
4) the service(s) is/are recognized by MDCH
as having no associated charge(s).
35* 2410 – Drug
Identification
LIN – Drug
Identification
LIN03 – National
Drug Code
This element may be used to report prescribed
drugs that may be part of the service(s) described in
Loop 2400 SV2 (Institutional Service).
MDCH will only process the first iteration of Loop
2410 LIN (Drug Identification).  Any additional
repeats may be ignored.
 MANUAL TITLE  PAGE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 INSTITUTIONAL
ENCOUNTER ADDENDA, VERSION 4010A1 for MHPs, CHPs,
and MIChild Health Plans
 12
  DATE
  10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisks refer to the Addenda (version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original implementation guide.
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
490 2430 –
Service Line
Adjudication
Information
  MDCH expects this loop to be populated for each
payer identified in loop 2320 (Other Subscriber
Information), except for when the payer has
adjudicated this claim at the claim level.
491 2430 –
Service Line
Adjudication
Information
SVD –
Service Line
Adjudication
SVD02 – Service
Line Paid Amount
MDCH requires the amount paid to the provider.
Zero (0) is an appropriate value if:
1) the service was not covered by the health
plan, or
2) the service was covered under a
subcapitated contract arrangement.
494 2430 –
Service Line
Adjudication
Information
CAS –
Claims
Adjustment
 MDCH expects claim adjustment information when
the value reported in Loop 2430 SVD02 (Service
Line Paid Amount) is not equal to the value reported
in Loop 2400 SV203 (Service Line Item Charge
Amount).
MDCH expects health plans to use the HIPAA-
mandated Claim Adjustment Reason Codes to
report the reason for the difference.